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Dear&Jr. Griffith: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 

a 
the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 27844. 

The City of Austin Police Department has received a request for records related to 
a particular theft for which the suspect was ‘convicted and is now in prison. You say that, 
of the requested records, the city has released the “front page of the offense report,” but 
that it wishes to withhold the rest of the requested information on the basis of the “law 
enforcement” exception section 552.108. Section 552.108 excepts from disclosure: 

(a) A record of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime . . . . 

(b) An internal record or notation of a law enforcement agency or 
prosecutor that is maintained for internal use in matters relating to 
law enforcement or prosecution. . . . 

You advise that there has been a notice of appeal filed in the case and argue that 
the matter should thus be considered as still pending. We disagree. Once a conviction 
has been obtained, we believe that a case is considered closed for purposes of the section 
552.108 exception and that the exception may be used to close up information only upon 
a demonstration by the governmental body that release of the information would unduly 
interfere with law enforcement. See, e.g., Open Records Decisions Nos. 611 (1992), 339 
(1982). We do not iiud that you have made such a demonstration here. Therefore, you 
must release the requested information. 
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Because case law and prior published open records decisions resolve your request, 
we are resolving this matter witb an informal letter ruling rather than witb a published 
open records decision. If you have questions about this ruling, please contact this office.. 

Yours very truly, 

William Walker 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Government Section 
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Ref.: ID# 27844 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Ms. Janet E. Ritz 
McLain, Friedman, Ritz & Kliie, L.L.P. 
Attorneys & Counselors at Law 
11333 North Central Expressway, Suite 101 
Dallas, Texas 752436708 q 
(w/o enclosures) 


